HLS 24RS-1656 **ENGROSSED**

2024 Regular Session

1

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 52

BY REPRESENTATIVE JORDAN

HIGHER ED/SU BD SUPS: Requests that the Southern University Board of Supervisors take steps necessary to establish a school of pharmacy on the campus of Southern University at Baton Rouge

A RESOLUTION

2	To urge and request the Board of Supervisors of Southern University and Agricultural and
3	Mechanical College to take all necessary steps for the establishment of a school of
4	pharmacy on the campus of Southern University at Baton Rouge.
5	WHEREAS, there is great interest in establishing a school of pharmacy on the
6	campus of Southern University at Baton Rouge; and
7	WHEREAS, a school of pharmacy in the Baton Rouge region would help area
8	students prepare to obtain high paying jobs in the field of pharmaceutical sciences and would
9	help to meet expanding workforce demands, particularly in terms of serving
10	underrepresented communities throughout Baton Rouge and the state as a whole; and
11	WHEREAS, a school of pharmacy on the Baton Rouge campus of the nation's only
12	HBCU system would serve to encourage some of the nation's best and brightest students to
13	put down roots in this community first as students and then as pharmacists and others who
14	serve in this important workforce area; and
15	WHEREAS, it would benefit the community and state as a whole to further
16	educational opportunities in Baton Rouge and to create an anchor in the community for those
17	endeavoring to improve health outcomes for the state; and
18	WHEREAS, Article VIII, Section 5 of the Constitution of Louisiana grants certain
19	powers relating to public institutions of postsecondary education to the Board of Regents,

HLS 24RS-1656
ENGROSSED
HR NO. 52

1 including to study the need for and feasibility of creating a new institution of postsecondary

- 2 education; and
- 3 WHEREAS, it is appropriate that the Southern University Board of Supervisors work
- 4 with the Board of Regents to begin the process for establishing a school of pharmacy on the
- 5 campus of Southern University at Baton Rouge.
- THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the
- 7 Legislature of Louisiana does hereby urge and request the Board of Supervisors of Southern
- 8 University and Agricultural and Mechanical College to take all necessary steps for the
- 9 establishment of a school of pharmacy on the campus of Southern University at Baton
- 10 Rouge.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HR 52 Engrossed

2024 Regular Session

Jordan

Requests that the Southern University Bd. of Supervisors to take steps necessary to establish a school of pharmacy on the campus of Southern University at Baton Rouge.